# CH \$65.00 857812

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM330932

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA		01/12/2015	banking institution: PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marlite, Inc.
Street Address:	202 Harger street
City:	Dover
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44622
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
Name:	Marlite Export Sales, Inc.
Street Address:	202 Harger street
City:	Dover
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44622
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
Name:	Retail Systems and Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	202 Harger street
City:	Dover
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44622
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85781266	SANISEAL
Serial Number:	85738048	SLATWALL EQ

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4129181199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0198

900314585

**Phone:** 4129181110

Email: ipdocket@metzlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Barry I. Friedman

Address Line 1: 535 Smithfield Street, Suite 800
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 229/072

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barry I. Friedman

SIGNATURE: /Barry I. Friedman/

**DATE SIGNED:** 02/03/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=2013release#page1.tif source=2013release#page2.tif source=2013release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0199

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

This RELEASE and TERMINATION is made by FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, 12 Federal Street, One North Shore Center, Suite 503, Pittsburgh, PA 15212 (hereinafter "FNB").

WHEREAS, Marlite, Inc., Marlite Export Sales, Inc., Retail Systems & Solutions, Inc. (collectively, the "Pledgors") and FNB entered into a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") as of July 12, 2013 and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 16, 2013, at Reel 030812/Frame 0072 and Reel 5072/Frame 0492 in which Security Agreement the Pledgors granted a security interest to FNB in certain Patents and Trademarks and Copyrights that the Pledgors then owned. These Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights are identified in Exhibit A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, FNB hereby releases and terminates all rights that it was granted in the Security Agreement including the security interest granted in those Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, and further requests that the empowered officials of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and the empowered officials of all other governments, to note in the record, the termination and release of the Security Agreement and the security interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FNB, by a duly authorized officer thereof, has caused this Release and Termination to be duly executed as of the date indicated below.

Date January 12 761 Signature Signature Printed Name Lees Pressure

COUNTY OF A Clashery

On this 12 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014 before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named \_\_\_\_\_\_ Robert Boon\_\_\_\_\_\_ personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing release as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Edith Johnson Notary Bublic

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Edith Johnson, Notary Public
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires May 29, 2015

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0200

# Exhibit A

# I. Patents and Patent Applications:

Title	Patent No. / Serial No.	Issue / Filing Date
Wall Panel System	8,322,102	December 4, 2012
Merchandising Support System	8,297,569	October 30, 2012
Merchandising Support System	13/661,077	October 26, 2012
	8,573,548	November 5, 2013
Merchandise Display System	13/703,798	January 16, 2013
Edge Trim for a Wall Panel	29/455,684	May 23, 2013
System	D693,483	November 12, 2013
Main Rail for a Wall Panel	29/455,682	May 23, 2013
System	D694,915	December 3, 2013
Cross Spline for a Wall Panel	29/455,687	May 23, 2013
System	D693,485	November 12, 2013
Main Rail for a Wall Panel	29/455,691	May 23, 2013
System	D693,484	November 12, 2013
Cross Spline for a Wall Panel	29/455,695	May 23, 2013
System	D693,944	November 19, 2013
Main Rail for a Wall Panel	29/455,699	May 23, 2013
System	D695,421	December 10, 2013
Cross Spline for a Wall Panel	29/455,702	May 23, 2013
System	D695,422	December 10, 3013
Main Rail for a Wall Panel	29/455,704	May 23, 2013
System	D694,432	November 26, 2013
Cross Spline for a Wall Panel	29/455,711	May 23, 2013
System	D696,426	December 24, 2013
Outside Corner Trim for a Wall	29/455,714	May 23, 2013
Panel System	D695,423	December 10, 2013

# FOREIGN PATENTS

Title	Country	Patent No. / Serial No.	Issue / Filing Date
Display Panel	United Kingdom	3007495	January 2, 2003
Display Panel Assembly	Canada	2,053,103	April 7, 1998
Panel Attachment	Canada	2,292,212	January 15, 2002
System			
Panel Attachment	Singapore	D2001/1165	February 28, 2002
System			
Panel Attachment	Singapore	D2001/1159	February 28, 2002
System			
Curved Wall Panel	Canada	2,440,925	February 14, 2012
System			
Merchandising Support	Canada	2,651,430	March 19, 2013
System			
Merchandising Support	Taiwan	097101478	January 15, 2008
System			
Wall Panel System	Canada	2,676,653	May 21, 2013
Wall Panel System	Mexico	303675	September 24, 2012
Merchandise Display	European Patent	11729493.4	June 21, 2011
System	Convention		
Merchandise Display	Canada	2,802,693	June 21, 2011
System			TRADEMARK

{01969763; 3; 5118-9 } REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0201

Merchandise Display	Mexico	MX/a2013/000088	January 7, 2013
System			
Merchandise Display	Taiwan	100121184	June 17, 2011
System			
Wall Panel System	Canada		June 6, 2013

# II. United States Trademarks and Trademark Applications:

Mark	Registration No. / Serial No.	Registration / Filing Date
Saniseal	85/781,266	November 16, 2012
Slatwall EQ	85/738,048	September 25, 2012

(b) Schedule A to the Security Agreement is amended to delete the following Patent which has been abandoned:

Title	Registration No.	Issue / Filing Date
Firetest	3,086,137	December 4, 2012

(c) Schedule A to the Security Agreement is amended to correct (and include as corrected) the following Patents:

Title	Country	Patent No. / Serial No.	Issue / Filing Date
Insert for Panel Display	Canada	100770	July 8, 2005

Title	Patent No. / Serial No.	Issue / Filing Date
Merchandising Support System	8,297,569	October 30, 2012
Wall Panel System	8,322,102	December 4, 2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 005452 FRAME: 0202

RECORDED:102/03/2015